

No. 18-1212

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MARIE CURTO, DIANA LUSARDI, AND STEVE LUSARDI,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

A COUNTRY PLACE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
Civil Action No. 16-CV-5928
(The Honorable Brian R. Martinotti)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSÉ D. ROMÁN (NJ ID 017162002)
Counsel of Record
Powell & Román, LLC
131 White Oak Lane
Old Bridge, New Jersey 08857
(732) 679-3777
jroman@lawppl.com

JEANNE LOCICERO (NJ ID 024052000)
LIZA WEISBERG (NJ ID 247192017)
EDWARD BAROCAS (NJ ID 026361992)
American Civil Liberties Union of New
Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 854-1703
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org

SANDRA S. PARK (NY ID 4122370)
LENORA M. LAPIDUS (NY ID 2414225)
American Civil Liberties Union
Women's Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7871
spark@aclu.org

DANIEL MACH (DC ID 461652)
HEATHER L. WEAVER (DC ID 495582)
American Civil Liberties Union
Program on Freedom of Religion and
Belief
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330
dmach@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

July 23, 2018

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. DEFENDANT’S GENDER-SEGREGATED POOL-USE POLICY UNLAWFULLY RESTRICTS RESIDENTS’ CHOICES AND OPPORTUNITIES ON THE BASIS OF THEIR SEX.5

 A. The Gender-Segregated Pool-Use Policy is Unequal and Discriminatory, Regardless of Whether, On the Whole, It Imposes Superficially Similar Burdens on Women and Men.....5

 B. The Gender-Segregated Pool-Use Policy Does Not Employ A Neutral Proxy; It Unambiguously Discriminates “Because Of” Sex.14

II. CPCA MAY NOT JUSTIFY ITS FACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY SEGREGATED POOL SCHEDULE BY CASTING IT AS A RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION......16

 A. CPCA Does Not Qualify for the FHA’s Religious Exemption.17

 B. The FHA’s Disparate-Impact Protections Do Not Require CPCA’s Gender-Segregated Pool Policy.19

 1. *CPCA’s unreliable evidence fails to show that a gender-integrated pool schedule would impose a disparate impact.*19

 2. *CPCA cannot demonstrate that an integrated pool schedule would be the legal cause of any disparate impact.*22

 3. *An integrated pool schedule is necessary to achieve a valid interest: the maintenance of a pool policy that does not perpetuate intentional, facial discrimination against a protected class.*23

III. CPCA’S PROPOSED INTERPRETATION OF THE FHA WOULD OPEN THE DOOR TO WIDESPREAD DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING.24

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT29
IDENTICAL PDF AND HARD COPY CERTIFICATE30
VIRUS SCAN CERTIFICATE31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bachman v. St. Monica's Congregation, 902 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1990)25

Bangerter v. Orem City Corp., 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)16

Bloch v. Frischholz, 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009)17

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)20

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....8

Cnty. Servs. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth., 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005) 14, 15, 16

EEOC v. R.G., 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....12

Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale Coll., 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000), *abrogated on other grounds by Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*, 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....17

Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp., 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014)11

Horizon House Developmental Servs., Inc. v. Twp. of Upper Southampton, 804 F. Supp. 683 (E.D. Pa. 1992), *aff'd mem.*, 995 F.2d 217 (3d Cir. 1993)15

Intermountain Fair Hous. Council v. Boise Rescue Mission Ministries, 657 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Jespersen v. Harrah's Operating Co., 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....11

Latta v. Otter, 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....6

Llanos v. Estate of Coehlo, 24 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (E.D. Cal. 1998).....13

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)8

McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....8

McWright v. Alexander, 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992).....15

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc., 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), *rev'd*, 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), *aff'd*, 390 U.S. 400 (1968)2

NLRB. v. Local No. 106, Glass Bottle Blowers Ass’n, AFL-CIO, 520 F.2d 693 (6th Cir. 1975).....7, 21

Ochs v. Thalacker, 90 F.3d 293 (8th Cir. 1996)24

Pace v. Alabama, 106 U.S. 583 (1883)8

Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 217 (1971)25

Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)17

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)8

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....12

Step by Step, Inc. v. Ass’n of Relatives & Friends of AIDS Patients v. Regulations & Permits Admin., 740 F. Supp. 95 (D.P.R. 1990)21

Stepp v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div., 521 N.E.2d 350 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988)..... 2-3

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 19, 22, 23

United Auto. Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....16

United States v. Columbus Country Club, 915 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1990).....17

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)21

Walls v. City of Petersburg, 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990).....19

Wilson v. U.S. W. Commc’ns, 58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995).....17

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc., 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 17-1623 (U.S. May 29, 2018) 8, 11, 13, 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3607(a) 17, 18

Other Authorities

Alan Cooperman & Gregory A. Smith, *Eight Facts about Orthodox Jews from the Pew Research Survey*, Pew Research Ctr. (Oct. 17, 2013), <http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2013/10/17/eight-facts-about-orthodox-jews-from-the-pew-research-survey/>.....20

Barbara Bradley Hagerty, *Controversy Erupts Over Sex-Segregated Brooklyn Bus*, NPR (Oct. 20, 2011), <https://www.npr.org/2011/10/20/141559320/controversy-erupts-over-sex-segregated-brooklyn-bus>4

Michael P. Seng, *The Fair Housing Act and Religious Freedom*, 11 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 1 (2005)18

NY Hasidic Village Agrees to Stop Gender Segregation in Public Park, Times of Isr. (Apr. 2, 2014), <https://www.timesofisrael.com/ny-hasidic-village-agrees-to-stop-gender-segregation-in-public-park/>3

Robert G. Schwemm, *Housing Discrimination Law and Litigation § 11C:1* (July 2017 Update)10

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3).....24
